

No. 13-433

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

INTEGRITY STAFFING SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JESSE BUSK and LAURIE CASTRO, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

NEIL M. ALEXANDER

RICK D. ROSKELLEY

ROGER L. GRANDGENETT II

CORY GLEN WALKER

LITTLER MENDELSON

3960 Howard Hughes

Parkway, Suite 300

Las Vegas, NV 89169

(702) 862-8800

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

JEFFREY M. HARRIS

BARBARA A. SMITH

BANCROFT PLLC

1919 M Street NW

Suite 470

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 234-0090

pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioner

May 28, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Fair Labor Standards Act and Early Judicial Interpretations of “Work” and “Workweek”	3
B. The Portal-to-Portal Act.....	7
C. This Court’s and DOL’s Interpretation of “Preliminary” and “Postliminary” Activities.....	9
D. Respondents’ Complaint and the District Court’s Decision.....	12
E. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. Respondents Cannot State A Claim Under The FLSA For Time Spent Waiting For A Security Screening.....	21
A. Waiting in Line for a Security Screening is a Quintessential Example of a Non- Compensable Preliminary or Postliminary Activity.	21

B. Other Than the Decision Below, Every Court To Consider This Issue Has Correctly Held That Security Screenings Are Not Compensable Under the FLSA. ...	30
II. The Ninth Circuit Badly Misconstrued The Portal-to-Portal Act.	33
A. The Ninth Circuit’s “Required-and-Beneficial” Test is Inconsistent With the Text and History of the Act, This Court’s Precedents, and DOL’s Regulations.	33
B. The Ninth Circuit and Respondents Define the Relevant “Principal Activities” Far Too Broadly.....	38
C. The Number of Employees Screened Is Legally Irrelevant.....	40
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Upends The Carefully Crafted Regulatory Regime Embodied In The FLSA And Portal-to-Portal Act.	43
CONCLUSION	49
STATUTORY APPENDIX	
29 U.S.C. § 251	1a
29 U.S.C. § 254	4a
29 C.F.R. § 790.7.....	7a
29 C.F.R. § 790.8.....	14a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adair v. ConAgra Foods</i> , 728 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Perdue Farms</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (M.D. Ala. 2009)	32
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	41
<i>Bonilla v. Baker Concrete Construction</i> , 487 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2007).....	31, 37
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	35
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	43, 48
<i>Gorman v. Consolidated Edison Corp.</i> , 488 F.3d 586 (2d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>IBP v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jewell Ridge Coal Corp.</i> <i>v. Local No. 6167, United Mine Workers</i> , 325 U.S. 161 (1945).....	5
<i>Jones v. Best Buy Co.</i> , No. 12-cv-95 (D. Minn. Apr. 12, 2012)	32
<i>Mitchell v. King Packing Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 260 (1956).....	10, 17, 27, 48
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014).....	5, 46

<i>Sepulveda v. Allen Family Foods, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2009).....	46
<i>Sleiman v. DHL Express</i> , No. 09-414, 2009 WL 1152187 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 27, 2009).....	32
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee Coal, Iron & R. Co. v. Muscoda</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944).....	5, 21
<i>Tum v. Barber Foods</i> , 360 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2004)	26, 34
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 93 Fed. Cl. 579 (2010).....	32
<i>White v. Tip-Top Poultry</i> , No.07-0101, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110598 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 7, 2008).....	32
<i>Yi v. Sterling Collision Centers</i> , 480 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007).....	48
Statutes & Regulations	
29 U.S.C. § 202(a).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 206	1, 4
29 U.S.C. § 207	1, 4
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 251(a).....	8, 21, 22, 46
29 U.S.C. § 254(a).....	2, 9, 22, 33
29 U.S.C. § 254(b).....	9, 45
29 C.F.R. § 790.7(f)	11, 17, 36, 38
29 C.F.R. § 790.7(g)	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 790.8(a)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

93 Cong. Rec. 2089 (1947)	47
93 Cong. Rec. 2297 (1947)	9, 25
Class Action & FLSA Collective Action Complaint, <i>Allison v. Amazon.com</i> , No. 2:13-cv-1612 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 6, 2013).....	47
Class Action Complaint, <i>Frlekin v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-3451 (N.D. Cal. July 25, 2013)	47
Class Action Complaint, <i>Vance v. Amazon.com</i> , No. 3:13-cv-765 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 1, 2013)	47
Collective Action & Class Action Complaint, <i>Johnson v. Amazon.com</i> , No. 1:13-cv-153 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 17, 2013)	47
Collective Action Complaint, <i>Johnson v. Amazon.com DEDC, LLC</i> , No. 3:14-1797 (D.S.C. May 2, 2014).....	47
First Amended Class Action Complaint, <i>Ceja-Corona v. CVS</i> , No. 1:12-cv-1868 (E.D. Cal. July 15, 2013)	47
Transfer Order, <i>In re Amazon.com Fulfillment Center FLSA Litig.</i> , MDL-2504 (Feb. 19, 2014)	15
Harvard Coll. Library, <i>Admittance</i> (2014), http://hcl.harvard.edu/info/admittance	44
Aaron Kase, <i>Amazon Workers Want Pay for Time Spent at Security Checkpoint</i> , Lawyers.com (Apr. 25, 2013), http://blogs.lawyers.com/2013/04/amazon-workers-want-pay-for-time-at-security/	47

<i>Payment Deferred, Time</i> (Jan. 6, 1947)	7
<i>Portal-to-Portal Wages: Hearings on</i> <i>S. 70 Before a Subcomm. on the Judiciary,</i> 80th Cong. (Jan. 1947).....	8
S. Rep. No. 75-884 (1937)	4
S. Rep. No. 80-37 (1947)	7, 25
